

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No.4478/2013

MUNICIPAL CORP.OF DELHI & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KIRPAL SINGH AND KARAM SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 47888/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.47892/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. & IA No. 47893/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 4479/2013 (XIV-A)

Date : 16-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Pratishtha Majumdar, Adv.
Mr. Sari Sahteshwar, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Hari Sahteshwar, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Singh Munde, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

Ms. Promila, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.4478/2013:-

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Application seeking condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution is allowed and the abatement is set aside.

Application seeking substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased Respondent No.14 is allowed.

Let the amended memo of parties be filed.

Let the newly added respondents be served.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted

List the Appeals on 18-05-2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)